

No. 23-112

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LISA WANG
20135
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

EILEEN WANG
Counsel of Record
20135
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

December 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Texas House Bill 1181 warrants review under
 the strict scrutiny standard.

 A. Texas H.B. 1181 violates the First
 Amendment.

 B. H.B. 1181 constitutes a content-based
 regulation.

 II. Under strict scrutiny, Texas HB1181 will fail to
 meet the rigorous standards set forth by the
 review.

 A. Although the government has a
 compelling interest in protecting minors,
 the petitioners prevail regardless.

 B. The restrictions are not narrowly
 tailored to fulfilling the government's
 compelling interest.

 C. H.B. 1181 fails to employ the least
 restrictive means to further its interest
 in protecting minors.

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ASHCROFT v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	12, 15, 16, 27, 35, 38, 42
<i>ASHCROFT v. FREE SPEECH COAL.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	12
<i>BOLGER v. YOUNGS DRUG PRODUCTS CORP.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	11
<i>BROWN v. ENT. MERCHS. ASS'N</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	7, 8, 12, 13, 24
<i>BUTLER v. MICHIGAN</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	11
<i>DENVER AREA EDUC. TELECOMM. CONSORTIUM, INC. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	14
<i>ERZNOZNIK v. CITY OF JACKSONVILLE</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	12, 15
<i>FCC v. PACIFICA FOUNDATION</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	24
<i>FREE SPEECH COALITION v. COLMENERO</i> , 689 F. SUPP. 3D 373 (W.D. TEX. 2023).....	10, 22
<i>GINSBERG v. NEW YORK</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	12, 13, 17, 29

ISLAND TREES SCH. DIST. V. PICO BY PICO, 457 U.S. 853 (1982),	23
<i>MAHANAY AREA SCH. DIST. V. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	40
<i>MILLER V. CALIFORNIA</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	6, 29
<i>MOODY V. NETCHOICE, LLC</i> , 144 S. CT. 2383 (2024).....	13
<i>NAACP V. ALABAMA EX REL. PATTERSON</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9, 11
<i>NAT’L. INST. OF FAMILY AND LIFE ADVOCES. V. BECERRA</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	13
<i>RENO V. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	8, 11, 12, 15, 37, 38
<i>REED V. TOWN OF GILBERT</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	8, 14, 15, 16
<i>ROTH V. UNITED STATES</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 487 (1957).....	8
<i>SABLE COMMC’NS V. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	15, 17
SPEECH FIRST, INC. V. SANDS, 69 F.4TH 184 (4TH CIR. 2023).....	30
<i>UNITED STATES V. PLAYBOY ENT. GRP., INC.</i> ,	

529 U.S. 803 (2000).....7, 8, 12, 15, 16, 17, 36, 37, 41

UNITED STATES V. STEVENS,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....20

WINTERS V. NEW YORK,
333 U.S. 507, 510 (1948).....8

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 78DD-1, 78DD-2, 78DD-3 (FCPA).....27

TEX. H.B. 1181, 88TH LEG., R.S. (2023).....PASSIM

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 129B.001(2023).....6

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 129B.002(B).....10

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 129B.004.....14

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §§ 129B.001(6),
129B.002(A).....15

THE TEX. PENAL CODE §§ 43.21-43.23.....11

U.S. CONST. AMEND. IPASSIM

AMICUS BRIEFS

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, FREE
SPEECH COALITION, INC. V. PAXTON, No. 23-1122 (U.S.
FILED MAY 16, 2024).....21, 29, 34
